

Before using your NightSearcher product, please read this user manual, it contains important safety information and operating instructions. Following this advice will help ensure that your product operates to its maximum potential.

LED Assembly Replacement:

The Light Emitting Diodes (LED) can last 30,000hrs+ and seldom need to be replaced. If there is any malfunction of LED, please contact NightSearcher Limited or an authorised distributor.

Charging Star Booster Battery:

- Connect the charger to the mains supply.
- Connect the charger to the DC socket of the STAR BOOSTER.
- If the battery is totally discharged all 4 of the battery indicators will light in sequence as the battery charge level increases each led will become constant.
- Red LED flashing = Charging
- Red LED constant Amber LED flashing = 50% charged
- Red & Amber LED constant Blue (1) flashing = 75% charged
- Red Amber & Blue (1) constant Blue (2) flashing = 90% charged
- All LEDs Constant = fully charged

ON / OFF & Mode Operation:

- 1) Press the main light button once to switch the light on press the same button again to switch off. Press and hold the main light button to start the flashing mode.
- Press the side light button once to switch the light on, press the same button again to switch off.
- Press the button marked USB to enable the USB socket this can be used to charge mobile phones, laptops and tablets etc.

Vehicle Jump Start Operation:

THIS UNIT IS SUITABLE FOR VEHICLES UP TO 3 LITRE PETROL OR 2 LITRE DIESEL CAR CAPACITY.

- 1) Insert the STAR BOOSTER cable into the 'ENGINE START SOCKET'.
- 2) Connect RED Clamp to Positive (+) battery terminal and the Black Clamp to Negative (-) battery terminal.
- 3) If green light flashes and you hear a single beep, the STAR BOOSTER is ready to use. If red light flashes and you hear repeated beeps, the clamps are the wrong way round. Check the Positive (+) Negative (-) connections are correct.
- 4) Once connected, wait 30 secs for the battery to charge and then start the vehicle. If the engine doesn't start wait 1 minute before trying again. You should only repeat a maximum of 10 times.

WARNING - DISCONNECT THE STAR BOOSTER ONCE ENGINE IS STARTED. UNPLUG FROM "ENGINE START SOCKET" AND THEN REMOVE CABLE CLAMPS FROM BATTERY.

WARNING:

- Always recharge the unit before use.
- Do not use any chargers other than those provided. Failure to do so could cause fire, electrical shock or personal injury.
- Do not use if charging adaptor is broken or damaged in any way.
- Do not try to repair the unit or adaptor yourself. Please contact NightSearcher or an authorised distributor.
- Do not expose the battery to fire/high temperatures or extreme wet/cold conditions.
- If the battery leaks and fluid is in contact with skin or eyes, clean with water immediately and seek medical assistance.

GUARANTEE TERMS

NightSearcher products have been carefully tested and inspected before shipment and are guaranteed to be free from defective materials and workmanship for a period of 12 months from the date of purchase, provided that the enclosed instructions have been followed. Should you experience problems with your NightSearcher product, please return the item, complete with any chargers, to your place or purchase or contact NightSearcher Ltd direct. If upon inspection it is found that the fault occurring is due to defective materials or workmanship, repairs will be carried out free of charge. This guarantee does not apply to normal wear and tear, nor does it cover any damage caused by misuse, carelessness or unsafe handling, alterations, accidents, or repairs attempted or made by any personnel without prior approval from NightSearcher Ltd. Batteries and bulbs are consumable items and are not covered by this guarantee. Your NightSearcher guarantee is not effective unless you can produce a dated receipt of purchase. Please note that this guarantee does not affect your statutory rights. NightSearcher Limited - Unit 4 Applied House - Fitzherbert Spur - Farlington - PORTSMOUTH - Hampshire - PO6 1TT - UK

Avant d'utiliser votre produit NightSearcher, veuillez lire ce manuel d'utilisation, qui contient des consignes de sécurité et des instructions d'utilisation importantes. En suivant ces conseils, vous vous assurerez que votre produit fonctionne à son maximum.

Remplacement de l'assemblage LED:

Les diodes électroluminescentes (DEL) peuvent durer 30 000 heures + et ont rarement besoin d'être remplacées. S'il y a un dysfonctionnement de la LED, veuillez contacter NightSearcher Limited ou un distributeur autorisé.

Batterie chargeur Star Booster:

- Brancher le chargeur sur le secteur.
- Raccordez le chargeur à la prise DC du STAR BOOSTER.
- Si la batterie est complètement déchargée, les quatre témoins de la batterie s'allument en séquence lorsque le niveau de charge de la batterie augmente, chaque led devient constante.
- LED rouge clignotante = Chargement
- LED rouge constante LED orange clignotante = 50% chargée
- Rouge et Ambre LED constante Bleu (1) clignotant = 75% chargé
- Rouge Ambre et Bleu (1) constant Bleu (2) clignotant = 90% chargé
- Toutes les LED Constante = complètement chargée

Fonctionnement ON / OFF & Mode:

- Appuyer une fois sur le bouton de l'éclairage principal pour allumer la lumière, appuyer de nouveau sur le même bouton pour l'éteindre. Appuyez sur le bouton de la lumière principale et maintenez-le enfoncé pour démarrer le mode clignotant.
- Appuyer une fois sur le bouton d'éclairage latéral pour allumer le luminaire, appuyer de nouveau sur le même bouton pour l'éteindre.
- Appuyez sur le bouton USB pour activer la prise USB qui peut être utilisée pour charger des téléphones mobiles, des ordinateurs portables, des tablettes, etc.

Démarrage du véhicule:

CET APPAREIL EST ADAPTÉ AUX VÉHICULES À 3 LITRES DE PÉTROLE OU À 2 LITRES DIESEL.

- 1) Insérez le câble STAR BOOSTER dans la «PRISE MOTEUR».
- 2) Branchez la pince rouge à la borne positive de la batterie (+) et la borne de la pince noire à la borne négative (-) de la batterie.
- 3) Si le voyant vert clignote et vous entendez un seul bip, le STAR BOOSTER est prêt à être utilisé. Si le voyant rouge clignote et que vous entendez des bips répétés, les pinces sont à l'envers. Vérifiez que les connexions positives (+) négatives (-) sont correctes.
- 4) Une fois connecté, attendez 30 secondes pour que la batterie se recharge, puis démarrez le véhicule. Si le moteur ne démarre pas, attendez 1 minute avant de réessayer. Vous ne devez répéter qu'un maximum de 10 fois.

AVERTISSEMENT - DÉBRANCHER LE MOTEUR STAR UNE FOIS QUE LE MOTEUR EST COMMENCÉ. DÉPLACER À PARTIR DE "PRISE DE DÉMARRAGE DU MOTEUR" ET ENLEVER LES SERRURES DES CÂBLES DE LA BATTERIE.

WARNING:

- Toujours recharger l'appareil avant utilisation.
- N'utilisez pas de chargeur autre que ceux fournis. Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer un incendie, un choc électrique ou des blessures.
- Ne pas utiliser si l'adaptateur de charge est cassé ou endommagé de quelque façon que ce soit.
- N'essayez pas de réparer vous-même l'appareil ou l'adaptateur. Veuillez contacter NightSearcher ou un distributeur agréé.
- N'exposez pas la batterie au feu, à des températures élevées ou à des conditions extrêmes d'humidité / de froid.
- Si la batterie fuit et que le fluide est en contact avec la peau ou les yeux, nettoyez immédiatement avec de l'eau et consultez un médecin.

NightSearcher製品を使用する前に、このユーザーマニュアルをお読みください。安全に関する重要な情報と操作方法が記載されています。このアドバイスに従うことで、製品が最大限の可能性で動作するようになります。

LEDアセンブリの交換:

発光ダイオード (LED) は30,000時間以上使用でき、交換する必要はほとんどありません。LEDが誤動作した場合は、NightSearcher Limitedまたは正規代理店にお問い合わせください。

充電スターブースターバッテリー:

- 充電器を主電源に接続します。
- 充電器をSTAR BOOSTERのDCソケットに接続します。
- バッテリーが完全に放電されると、バッテリーの充電レベルが上がるにつれて4つのバッテリーインジケータが順番に点灯します。各インジケータは一定になります。
- 赤色の点滅=充電中
- 赤色のLED定数黄色のLED点滅= 50% 充電済み
- 赤色と琥珀色のLED定数青色 (1) 点滅= 75% 充電済み
- 赤色のアンバーとブルー (1) 定数青色 (2) 点滅= 90% 充電
- すべてのLED定数=完全充電

ON / OFF&モード操作:

- メインライトボタンを1回押しとライトが点灯し、同じボタンをもう一度押しと消灯します。メインライトボタンを押し続けて、点滅モードを開始します。
- サイドライトボタンを1回押しとライトが点灯し、同じボタンをもう一度押しと消灯します。
- USBと表示されたボタンを押すと、USBソケットが有効になり、携帯電話、ラップトップ、タブレットなどの充電に使用できます。

車両ジャンプ開始操作:

このユニットは、3リットルガソリンまたは2リットルターディーゼル車の容量に適しています。

- 1) STAR BOOSTERケーブルを「ENGINE START SOCKET」に差し込みます。
- 2) REDクランプを正 (+) のバッテリー端子に接続し、黒クランプを負 (-) のバッテリー端子に接続します。
- 3) 緑色のライトが点滅し、ピープ音が1回鳴ると、STAR BOOSTERは使用可能になります。赤色のライトが点滅し、ピープ音が繰り返されると、クランプの向きが間違っています。正 (+) の負 (-) 接続が正しいことを確認してください。
- 4) 接続が完了したら、バッテリーが充電されるまで30秒間待ってから、車両を始動してください。エンジンが始動しない場合は、もう一度試してください。最大で10回だけ繰り返す必要があります。警告 - エンジンが始動すると、ブースターを切り離してください。UNPLUG FROM "ENGINE START SOCKET"を締め、その後、バッテリーからケーブルクランプを取り外します。


警告:

- 使用する前に必ず充電してください。
- 付属の充電器以外は使用しないでください。火災、感電、けがの原因となります。
- 充電アダプターが破損していたり、損傷している場合は使用しないでください。
- 装置またはアダプターを自分で修理しようとししないでください。NightSearcherまたは正規代理店にお問い合わせください。
- バッテリーを火中に放置しないでください。高温または極端な雨や寒い場所に置かないでください。
- 電池が漏れて液体が皮膚や目に入った場合は、直ちに水で拭き、医師に相談してください。



**NSSTARBOOSTER
USER MANUAL**



Specifications		Certifications	
Light Output + Source	Floodlight: 500 Lumens, Torch Light: 300 Lumens	REACH	Approved
Beam Distance	5m beam	Rohs	Approved
Run Times	Floodlight: Full 4hrs, Inspection Light: 7.5hrs	CE	Approved
Charge Time	3-4hrs		
Product size (mm)	L:166mm x D:96mm x H:31.5mm		
Product weight (g)	447g including battery		
NS Part No.	NSSTARBOOSTER		
Supplied with	Jump cables, USB Cable and AC Adaptor	www.nightsearcher.co.uk	

Antes de usar su producto NightSearcher, lea este manual del usuario, contiene información importante de seguridad e instrucciones de operación. Seguir este consejo ayudará a asegurar que su producto funcione a su máximo potencial.

Reemplazo de la Asamblea del LED

Los diodos emisores de luz (LED) pueden durar 30.000 horas + y raramente necesitan ser reemplazados. Si hay algún mal funcionamiento del LED, póngase en contacto con Nightsearcher Limited o un distribuidor autorizado.

Batería de carga Star Booster:

- Conecte el cargador a la red eléctrica.
- Conecte el cargador a la toma DC del STAR BOOSTER.
- Si la batería está totalmente descargada, los cuatro indicadores de la batería se encenderán en secuencia a medida que aumente el nivel de carga de la batería, cada led se mantendrá constante.

• LED rojo intermitente	= carga
• LED rojo constante LED ámbar parpadeando	= 50% cargado
• LED rojo y ámbar constante Azul (1) intermitente	= 75% cargado
• Ámbar Rojo y Azul (1) constante Azul (2) intermitente	= 90% cargado
• Todos los LED Constante	= completamente cargado

Funcionamiento de encendido / apagado y modo:

- Presione el botón de la luz principal una vez para encender la luz, presione el mismo botón otra vez para apagarlo. Presione y mantenga presionado el botón de luz principal para iniciar el modo de destellos.
- Presione el botón de luz lateral una vez para encender la luz, presione de nuevo el mismo botón para apagarlo.
- Presione el botón marcado USB para habilitar la toma USB que puede utilizarse para cargar telé fonos móviles, portátiles y tablets, etc.

Funcionamiento del arranque del vehículo:

ESTA UNIDAD ES ADECUADA PARA VEHÍCULOS HASTA 3 LITROS DE GASOLINA O 2 LITROS DIESEL CAR CAPACIDAD.

- 1) Inserte el cable STAR BOOSTER en el 'SOCORRO DE ARRANQUE DEL MOTOR'.
- 2) Conecte la abrazadera ROJA al terminal positivo de la batería (+) y el terminal de la abrazadera negra a la terminal negativa (-) de la batería.
- 3) Si la luz verde parpadea y oye un pitido, STAR BOOSTER está listo para usar. Si la luz roja parpadea y se escuchan pitidos repetidos, las abrazaderas son el camino equivocada. Compruebe que las conexiones positivas (+) negativas (-) están correctas.
- 4) Una vez conectado, espere 30 segundos para que la batería se cargue y arranque el vehículo. Si el motor no arranca, espere 1 minuto antes de volver a intentarlo. Sólo debe repetir un máximo de 10 veces.

ADVERTENCIA - DESCONECTE EL STAR BOOSTER UNA VEZ QUE EL MOTOR SE ENCIENDE. DESCONECTAR DE "TOMA DE ENCENDIDO DEL MOTOR" Y ENTONCES RETIRE LAS CIERRES DEL CABLE DE LA BATERÍA.

ADVERTENCIA:

- Siempre recargue la unidad antes de usarla.
- No utilice cargadores distintos de los suministrados. De lo contrario, podría provocar un incendio, descargas eléctricas o lesiones personales.
- No lo use si el adaptador de carga está roto o dañado de alguna manera.
- No trate de reparar la unidad o el adaptador usted mismo. Póngase en contacto con NightSearcher o un distribuidor autorizado.
- No exponga la batería al fuego oa altas temperaturas ni a condiciones extremas de humedad / frío.
- Si la batería tiene fugas y el líquido está en contacto con la piel o los ojos, límpiese con agua inmediatamente y busque asistencia médica. avec de l'eau et consultez un médecin.

Bevor Sie Ihr NightSearcher-Produkt in Betrieb nehmen, lesen Sie bitte dieses Benutzerhandbuch, es enthält wichtige Sicherheitshinweise und Bedienungsanleitungen. Im Anschluss an diese Beratung wird dazu beitragen, dass Ihr Produkt arbeitet, um ihr maximales Potenzial.

LED Montage Austausch:

Die Leuchtdioden (LED) können 30.000 Stunden + dauern und müssen nur selten ausgetauscht werden. Sollte es zu Fehlfunktionen der LED kommen, wenden Sie sich bitte an Nightsearcher Limited oder einen autorisierten Händler.

Aufladen Star Booster Batterie:

- Schließen Sie das Ladegerät an das Stromnetz an.
- Schließen Sie das Ladegerät an die DC-Buchse des STAR BOOSTER an.
- Wenn der Akku vollständig entladen ist, leuchten alle 4 Akkuanzeigeleuchten nacheinander auf, wenn der Ladezustand des Akkus ansteigt.

• Rote LED blinkt	= Aufladen
• Rote LED-Konstante Amber LED blinkt	= 50% geladen
• Rote und gelbe LED konstant Blau (1) blinkt	= 75% geladen
• Rot Amber & Blau (1) konstant Blau (2) blinkt	= 90% geladen
• Alle LEDs Konstant	= vollständig geladen

EIN / AUS u. Modus-Betrieb:

- Drücken Sie die Haupt-Lichttaste einmal, um die Lampe einzuschalten, und drücken Sie die Taste erneut, um sie auszuschalten. Halten Sie die Haupt-Taste gedrückt, um den blinkenden Modus zu starten.
- Drücken Sie die Seiten-Lichttaste einmal, um die Beleuchtung einzuschalten. Drücken Sie die Taste erneut, um sie auszuschalten.
- Drücken Sie die Taste USB, um die USB-Buchse zu laden, mit der Sie Mobiltelefone, Laptops und Tablets aufladen können.

Fahrzeug Starthilfe:

DIESE EINHEIT IST FÜR FAHRZEUGE BIS ZU 3 LITER PETROL ODER 2 LITER DIESEL AUTO-KAPAZITÄT GEEIGNET.

- 1) Stecken Sie das STAR BOOSTER-Kabel in die 'ENGINE START SOCKET'.
- 2) Verbinden Sie die RED-Klemme mit dem Pluspol (+) der Batterieklemme und der schwarzen Klemme mit der negativen (-) Batterieklemme.
- 3) Wenn die grüne LED blinkt und Sie einen Signalton hören, ist der STAR BOOSTER betriebsbereit. Wenn die rote LED blinkt und Sie wiederholte Pieptöne hören, sind die Klammern falsch herum. Überprüfen Sie, ob die positiven (+) negativen (-) Verbindungen korrekt sind.
- 4) Sobald die Batterie angeschlossen ist, warten Sie 30 Sekunden, bis der Akku aufgeladen ist, und starten Sie dann das Fahrzeug. Wenn der Motor nicht startet, warten Sie 1 Minute, bevor Sie es erneut versuchen. Sie sollten nur maximal 10 Mal wiederholen.

WARNUNG - STARTEN SIE DEN STAR BOOSTER EIN. UNPLACK FROM "ENGINE START SOCKET" UND DANN ENTFERNEN KABELKLAMMERN VON BATTERIE.

WARNUNG:

- Vor Gebrauch stets das Gerät aufladen.
- Verwenden Sie keine anderen Ladegeräte als die mitgelieferten. Andernfalls besteht Brand, Stromschlag- oder Verletzungsgefahr.
- Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn der Ladeadapter beschädigt ist.
- Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerät oder den Adapter selbst zu reparieren. Bitte kontaktieren Sie NightSearcher oder einen autorisierten Händler.
- Setzen Sie den Akku keinen Feuer- / hohen Temperaturen oder extremen Nässe / Kälte-Bedingungen aus.
- Wenn die Batterie leckt und Flüssigkeit mit Haut oder Augen in Berührung kommt, sofort mit Wasser reinigen und medizinischen Rat einholen.

Prima di utilizzare il prodotto NightSearcher, si prega di leggere questo manuale, che contiene importanti informazioni sulla sicurezza e istruzioni per l'uso. Seguendo questi consigli contribuirà a garantire che il prodotto funziona al suo massimo potenziale.

Sostituzione del gruppo del LED:

Il Light Emitting Diodes (LED) può durare 30.000 ore + e raramente bisogno di essere sostituito. Se c'è qualche malfunzionamento dei LED, si prega di contattare Nightsearcher Limited o un distributore autorizzato.

Carica Stella Booster batteria:

- Collegare il caricabatterie alla rete elettrica.
- Collegare il caricabatterie alla presa DC del BOOSTER STAR.
- Se la batteria è completamente scarica tutti e 4 gli indicatori della batteria si accendono in sequenza, come il livello di carica della batteria aumenta ogni led diventerà costante.

• LED rosso lampeggiante	= ricarica LED rosso
• Costante LED ambra lampeggiante	= 50% addebitato
• Rosso e Ambra LED costante Blu (1) lampeggiante	= 75% addebitato
• Rosso Ambra & Blu (1) Blu (2) lampeggiante costante	= 90% a carico
• Tutti i LED costante	= completamente carica

ON / OFF e modalità di funzionamento:

- Premere il tasto luce principale una volta per accendere la luce premere lo stesso tasto di nuovo per spegnere. Premere e tenere premuto il pulsante di luce principale per avviare la modalità lampeggiante.
- Premere il pulsante di luce laterale, una volta per accendere la luce accesa, premere nuovamente lo stesso pulsante per spegnere.
- Premere il pulsante contrassegnato USB per attivare la presa USB può essere utilizzato per ricaricare telefoni cellulari, computer portatili e tablet, ecc

Vehicle Operation Jump Start:

QUESTO unità è adatta per veicoli fino a 3 LITRI BENZINA O DIESEL 2 LITRI CAR CAPACITA'.

- 1) Inserire il cavo STAR BOOSTER nel 'MOTORE AVVIAMENTO presa'.
- 2) Collegare ROSSO morsetto a positivo (+) della batteria e il morsetto nero al negativo (-) della batteria.
- 3) Se lampeggia la luce verde e viene emesso un singolo segnale acustico, il BOOSTER STAR è pronto per l'uso. Se la luce rossa lampeggia e si sentono i segnali acustici ripetuti, i morsetti sono il round modo sbagliato. Controllare il Negativo Positivo (+) (-) i collegamenti siano corretti.
- 4) Una volta connesso, attendere 30 secondi per caricare la batteria e quindi avviare il veicolo. Se il motore non si avvia attendere 1 minuto prima di riprovare. Si dovrebbe ripetere solo un massimo di 10 volte.

ATTENZIONE - Scollegare il STAR BOOSTER Quando il motore è avviato. staccare la spina dalla "AVVIAMENTO PRESA" e quindi rimuovere fascette dalla batteria.

AVVERTIMENTO:

- Ricaricare sempre l'unità prima dell'uso.
- Non utilizzare caricabatterie diversi da quelli previsti. In caso contrario, può provocare incendi, scosse elettriche o lesioni personali.
- Non utilizzare se adattatore di ricarica è rotto o danneggiato in alcun modo.
- Non cercare di riparare l'unità o l'adattatore da soli. Si prega di contattare NightSearcher o un distributore autorizzato.
- Non esporre la batteria al fuoco / alte temperature o condizioni di freddo / bagnato estremo.
- Se la batteria perde e il fluido viene a contatto con la pelle o con gli occhi, pulire immediatamente con acqua e consultare un medico.

在使用您的NightSearcher产品之前, 请阅读本用户手册, 其中包含重要的安全信息和操作说明。遵循此建议将有助于确保您的产品能够发挥其最大潜力。

LED组件更换:

发光二极管 (LED) 可以持续30,000小时+, 很少需要更换。如果LED有任何故障, 请联系Nightsearcher有限公司或授权经销商。

充电器电:

- 将充电器连接到电源。
- 将充电器连接到STAR BOOSTER的直流插座。
- 如果电池完全放电, 所有4个电池指示灯将按顺序亮起, 因为电池电量增加, 每个LED将变为恒定。
- 红色LED闪烁=正在充电
- 红色LED常亮琥珀色LED闪烁= 50% 充电
- 红色和琥珀色LED常亮蓝色 (1) 闪烁= 75% 充电
- 红色琥珀色和蓝色 (1) 常数蓝色 (2) 闪烁= 90% 充电
- 所有LED恒定=充满电

ON / OFF & 模式操作:

- 按下主灯按钮一次以打开灯, 再次按相同按钮关闭。按住主灯按钮开始闪烁模式。
- 按侧灯按钮一次以打开灯, 再次按相同按钮关闭。
- 按下标有USB的按钮以启用USB插槽, 可用于为手机, 笔记本电脑和平板电脑等充电。

车辆跳跃开始操作:

这个单元适用于车辆最多3平方英尺或2 LITER柴油车辆容量。

- 1) 将STAR BOOSTER电缆插入'ENGINE START SOCKET'。
- 2) 将红色夹子连接到正极 (+) 电池端子, 将黑色夹子连接到负极 (-) 电池端子。
- 3) 如果绿灯闪烁, 并且您听到一声蜂鸣声, STAR BOOSTER就可以使用了。

如果红灯闪烁, 并且您听到重复的哔声, 则夹子是错误的方向。

- 检查正极 (+) 负极 (-) 连接是否正确。
- 4) 一旦连接, 等待30秒让电池充电, 然后启动车辆。如果发动机不起动, 等待1分钟后重试。您最多只能重复10次。

警告 - 在发动机启动时, 断开STAR BOOSTER的连接。UNPLUG FROM "发动机开始插座", 然后从电池上拆下电缆夹。

警告:

- 使用前必须对本机充电。
- 请勿使用所提供的充电器以外的任何充电器。否则可能导致火灾, 触电或人身伤害。
- 如果充电适配器以任何方式损坏或损坏, 请勿使用。
- 不要尝试自己修理设备或适配器。请联系NightSearcher或授权经销商。
- 不要将电池暴露在火/高温或极端潮湿/寒冷的环境中。
- 如果电池泄漏, 流体与皮肤或眼睛接触, 立即用清水清洗并寻求医疗帮助。